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srants to yogic institutions also in the bulk srant for Indigenous Systems of M"dicinc including Homoeopathy for 1968-69. the quantum of grants depending on the merits of each case.
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WEARINO OF UNIFORMS BY STAFF 0. CENTIlAL
EXCISE AND CUSTOMS DEPARTMENT,

DELHI

3702. SHRI LATAFAT ALI KHAN:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(n) whether it is a fact that Government servants in the Central Excise and Customs Department at Delhi do not wenr their uniforms; and

(b) if so, the amount spcnf on unifonns annually?

THE DEPUTY PRIME MINISTER &.
MINISTER OF FINANCE (SHRI
MORARJI DESAO : (a) There is no reason to believe that Government servants in the Central Excise &. Customs Department at Delhi who are either provided with Lniforms. by the Government or draw uniform "Uowaru:e from the Government, are nol wearing the prescribed u'Diforms on any duty which necessitates the wearing of such
·uDiforms.

(b) Does not arise in view of reply to part (a) above.
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PRINTING PRI!SSI!S FOR TEXT BOOttS

3704. SHRI DEVEN SEN : Will the Minister of WORKS, HOUSING AND
SUPPLY be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that a post of Project OfIIcer (Printing) in the pay scale of Rs. 1,000-1,400 was created in 1962 for
setting up three printing presses for text books;

(b) whether any of these presses has been set up so far;

(c) whether it is also a fact that the entire machinery and technical know-how arc to be providod by West Germany;

(d) whether it is also a fact that some technical officers of Printing and Stationary Department was sent to West Germany for tnLining;

(e) the reasons for continuing to have post of a I'roject OfIIcers carrying hiJh salary if the scheme has not as yet materialised; and

(f) the prospects of materialising at an early date?

THE . DEPlTIY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS, HOUSING AND
SUPPLY (SHRI IQBAL SINGH) : (a) to (e). Yes, the post of Project OfIIcer in the scale of Rs. 1100-1400 was created in 1962
but it was not exclusively for the setting up of three text book printing presses. The Projcct Officer was also to handle other major schemes of the Department planned for the expansion of printing capacity.
None of the text book presses has been set up so far mainly because of delay in the signing of an 1 ndo-German agreement covering the projoct. The other schemes have, hOWI.:VCT, made and are mak..ing sati,factory progress. The post of Project Officer has thus been "erving a useful purpose for which it was created.

(c) No. While the main reproduction, printing and binding machinery is to be received as a gift from the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany. India will provide all the supplementary equipment which is available indigenously. The Federal Republic of Germany will send tcchnicians for an initial period of two years for each of the three presses. Indian technicians will be associated with these German technicians and will ultimately replace them.

(d) Yes.

(f) The three Text Book Presses arc expected to be set up in phasesby 1970-71.

EXPEDITIOUS PAYMENT OF CLAIMS OF IUGH
OFFICIAL, BY A.G.C.R.

3705. SHRI MAHANT DIGVUAI
NATH : Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the Accountant General, Central Revenues, New Delhi has issued a circular to the staff to show more promptness and courtesy in dealing with claims of high officials and dignitaries and that they should not be treated "in

. routine fashion"; and

